[image: image1.emf]
SUBORDINATE AGREEMENT

amendment number two
Subordinate Agreements Number DO-012-10012605 and do-012-10014222 with Cellco  Partnership dba Verizon Wireless is hereby issued per the terms and conditions of Regional Cooperative Agreement Number X1000000375 (amended as ma-017-10010457) for Wireless Services. 

This Amendment Number Two (2) to Subordinate Agreements mentioned above is made and entered into upon execution of all necessary signatures between Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless, having its principal place of business at 15505 Sand Canyon Ave., Irvine, CA  92618; hereinafter referred to as (“Contractor”), and the County of Orange, OC Community Resources, a political subdivision of the State of California, with a place of business at 1770 N Broadway, Santa Ana, Ca 92706-2642 referred to as (“County”) which are sometimes individually referred to as (“Party”) or collectively referred to as (“Parties”).

ATTACHMENT
This Agreement is comprised of this document and the following Attachment, which are incorporated by reference into this Subordinate Agreement:

Attachment A –RCA Master Contract X1000000375 (MA-017-10010457)
RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Orange, County Procurement Office has issued a Regional Cooperative Agreement X1000000375 (amended as MA-017-10010457) and, 

WHEREAS, OC Community Resources entered into a Subordinate Agreement for wireless services and equipment; and,
WHEREAS, Contractor is willing to provide the wireless services and equipment specified in the this Subordinate Agreement to OC Community Resources; and,
WHEREAS, the Parties issued Amendment Number One (1) to Subordinate Agreement Number DO-012-10012605 for OC Community Resources as MA-012-11010760, for additional six (6) months period commencing on 10/01/10 through and including 03/31/11; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties issued Amendment Number One (1) to Subordinate Agreement Number DO-012-10014222 for OC Public Libraries as MA-012-11010762, for additional six months period commencing on 10/01/10 through and including 03/31/11; and,
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to issue Amendment Number Two (2) to renew and combine the two (2) Subordinate Agreements as MA-012-11011940, effective 04/01/11 through and including 09/30/12;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both County and Contractor agree to amend the two Subordinate Agreements:
1. Term of Subordinate Agreement: Subordinate Agreements Number DO-012-10012605 and DO-012-10014222 will be combined and renewed as MA-012-11011940 in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. This Subordinate Agreement shall commence on 04/1/11 and continue through and including 09/30/12, unless otherwise terminated by the County.    
2. Invoicing:  Invoices are to be submitted to OC Community Resource/Accounts Payable, 1300 S. Grand Ave., Bldg B, 2nd Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92705.  Vendor shall reference Subordinate Agreement Number MA-012-11011940 and Purchase Order number to be issued on invoice(s).
-Signature Page follows-

SIGNATURE PAGE

The Parties hereto have executed this Contract on the dates shown opposite their respective signatures below.
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP DBA VERIZON WIRELESS*
Print Name




Title

Signature




Date

Print Name




Title

Signature




Date

* If the Contractor is a corporation, signatures of two specific corporate officers are required as further set forth.

The first corporate officer signature must be one of the following:1) the Chairman of the Board; 2) the President; 3) any Vice President.

The second corporate officer signature must be one of the following: a) Secretary; b) Assistant Secretary; c) Chief Financial Officer; d) Assistant Treasurer.
In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company.

******************************************************************************
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the state of California

________________________________________________________________________

Print Name




     Title

________________________________________________________________________

Signature




     Date
************************************************************************

attachment a

rca master contract x1000000375
(MA-017-10010457)
(This page intentionally left blank)

County of Orange 
MA- 012-11011940
Page 1 of 4
OC Community Resources
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless
FF# 547742

[image: image1.emf]